

\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 929/2016**

KRBL LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Veerendra Sinha, Adv.

versus

LAL MAHAL LTD AND ANR

..... Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

**MS. DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

%

**ORDER
29.11.2017**

**I.A.No. 14133/2017 filed by the petitioner under Order 16 Rule 1 & 2
CPC for summoning of witness mentioned in para no. 3 of the
application**

It is stated by counsel for the petitioner that Hon'ble Court permitted the petitioner to summon the witnesses as mentioned in para no.3 of the IA vide order dated 04.08.2017. The said permission was, however, granted subject to payment of cost of Rs. 20,000/- to the respondent. Counsel for the petitioner states that the said cost of Rs. 20,000/- has been paid to counsel for the respondent by way of a cheque.

In these circumstances, the instant application filed by the petitioner is allowed and petitioner is permitted to summon the witnesses as mentioned

in para no. 3 of its application for recording of their evidence before the learned Local Commissioner on the dates mentioned in para no.1 of the application with the evidence commencing on 05.12.2017.

Let the witnesses mentioned in para no.3 of the IA be summoned on filing of PF returnable before learned Local Commissioner. Diet money be paid at the spot. Steps to be taken by the petitioner within two days.

IA stands disposed of.

DEEPALI SHARMA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 29, 2017/nk