



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 929/2016**

KRBL LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr Mankaran Singh and Mr Rishabh
Gupta, Advocates.**

versus

**NUTRIONEX MANUFACTURERS
LIMITED & ANR**

.....Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

16.10.2024

%

1. Mr Mankaran Singh, counsel appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff informs the Court that the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process ('CIRP') process in respect of Defendant No.1/Company is underway. In this regard, Mr Singh has handed over a judgment dated 19th September, 2023 passed by the National Company Law Tribunal, New Delhi ('NCLT'), in terms of which, Defendant No.1 is to be liquidated and a Liquidator has been appointed.

2. None appears on behalf of the Liquidator/CIRP Professional appointed in respect of Defendant No. 1/Company.

3. Accordingly, court notice be also issued to the Liquidator as per details below:

'Mr Debashish Nanda,

IBBI Registration No. IBBI/IPA003/IPN00040/2017-2018/10316

E-mail ID: dnanda.cma@gmail.com'



4. For the purpose of good order and record, the Registry will scan a copy of the judgment dated 19th September, 2023 passed by the NCLT so that it remains embedded in the case file.
5. None appears on behalf of Defendant No.3. Let court notice be issued to Defendant No.3, returnable on the next date of hearing.
6. List the matter on 31st January, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

OCTOBER 16, 2024/PB